relevant laws, regulations and directives, may periodically issue asset-backed securities (the 

“Securities or Security”) on the terms set out herein, as completed by final terms (each such 

final terms, the “Final Terms”). The aggregate principal amount of Securities outstanding will 

not at any time exceed EUR 150,000,000 (one hundred fifty million euro). The Securities will be 
issued periodically, as from approval of the Bank of Latvia, in several series (the "Series") and 

the sole purpose of issuing each Series will be to finance the acquisition of the claim rights 
towards the borrowers-individuals with respect to the repayment of the principal and accrued

[...]

The Loan Originator provides online consumer lending services in the Republic of Latvia. The 
Loan Originator aims to become one of the leading consumer lending companies in Latvia.  

5. Share Capital and Shareholders of the Loan Originator  

The Loan Originator’s registered capital is 853 740,00 EUR ( eight hundred fifty-three thousand 

seven hundred forty euros), which is fully paid by the Loan Originator’s shareholders: the Group 

(representing 50%); Sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību "Financial investment", registration 

number 40103584744, legal address Roberta Hirsa street 1, Riga, LV-1045, Latvia (representing

[...]

corresponding delay of the repayment of the Securities takes place. As a result, the Securities 

are not linked to individual Underlying Loans, but instead to the entire Pool of Loans.   

5. Denomination 

The Issuer shall issue Securities in aggregate principal amount of EUR 150,000,000 (one hundred 

fifty million euro) which shall not exceed at any given time. The Securities shall be issued at par 

and in several Series of Securities with a nominal value of a single Security, EUR currency and 

denomination specified at Final Terms. A single Security cannot be split among several